Pre-Drill Water Sample Compliance Checklist

[J  ORC 1509.06(A)(8)(b) -urban area, 300’ radius required
ORC 1509.06(A)(8)(b) -horizontal well, 1500’ radius required
[J  Not required

Date Received 11/7/2018

Owner XTO

Pad Name Wassman

Latititude,

Longitude 39.989815, -80.791553 (estimated from well locator)
County Belmont Township Pultney
Actual Sample Method of

Radius 1500 Submittal ftp
Wells

permitted on Wassman 2H 3401321355, 4H 3401321356, 6H 3401320994, 5H
pad? XY LIN 3401320970

Compliance checklist:
YX NI N/ALI List of sources
YX NLOI N/AL Location of each source
YX NI N/AL] Map
YO NO N/AX Refusal documentation
YXI NI N/ALC] All 9-20-2012 BMP parameters accounted for
YX NLCI N/ALD Chain of custody for each sample

Comments:
Sample results recv’d in 2015 before drilling 5H and 6H, this new submittal
recv’'d prior to drilling 2H and 4H
XIn compliance [J Not in compliance
DOGRM
Reviewer: TE Date: 11/9/2018

Revised 8/29/2018



RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 65 Fenton Road

Indicana, Pennsylvania

Te}:ZS&ZLL) 465-6556 15701

November

Rick Trippel, Hydrogeologist

Ohio Department of Matural Resources
Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management
2045 Morse Road, F-2

Columhus, Ohio 43229-6693

RE: Pre-0rlll Baseltne Water Sampling Summary within 1500" Radius
Wassmann A 2H, A4H
APlit; 34-013-2-1355-00-00, 34-013-2-1356-00-00
Pultney Township, Belmont County, Chio

Dear Mr. Trippel:

Resource Management Services, Inc. (RMS} is pleased to submit this summary of the pre-drill baseline water sampling
performed prier to drilling of permitted Wassmann A 2H & A 4H wells on the Wassmann well pad on behalf of XTQ Energy Inc.
{XTO}. The sampling activities included identification of developed private water supplies within a 1500’ radius of the site,
contacting property cwners and collecting water samples at those locations authorized by the property owners.

Several property awners within tha 1500 radius indicated private water supplies on their property based on the survey request
infarmation sent fo them by RMS. Further investigation in the field and with the property owners led RMS to determine
whether or not indicated private water supplias constituted viable sampling sources within the 1500° buffer range of the
proposed well, Extant sources were physically located by RMS, and one water well was determined to be sultable for sampling.

Attachment 1 is a visual representation of our mapped sample locatians and property parcels associated with each owner
within 1500°, Attachment 2 includes a spreadsheet synopsis of property owners, GIS data, and surveyed water sources within
1500, Attachment 3 contains zall information recorded in the field about each potential water sampling source, The analytical
results data for each sample are included, along with a synopsis spreadsheet, in Attachment 4. Initial homeowner mailings
informing homeowners of the intent to sample water, as well as homeowner-completed questionnaires are Included in
Attachment 5.

Please note: All samples and documentation gathered and represented as a part of this report are associated with proposed,
permitted wells Wassmann A 2H & Wassmann A 4H :

If you have any questions or require any additional information regarding the above, please don’t hesitate to contact us at {724)

465-6556 or via emall at bonazza.c@gmail.com.

~HS

///

4
Rick Bonazza
Prasident
Resource Management Services, Inc.

Cc: Kevln Brucha- XTQ Energy Inc.
Melissa Breitenbach- XTO Energy Inc.
RMS File

Sarvices for the Codal and Qas Industries
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RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

ENVIRGNMENTAL, GIS and GPS SERVICES
65 FENTON ROAD
INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA 15701
724-465-6556

4+ WELL UNIT SURFACE HOLE

26-01653.000
Hughes, Nancy Louise

26-03107.001
Delong, Robert P

PARCEL KEY (Properties within 1500ft)

28-03054.000
26-03055.000
26-01091.000
25-06801.000
28-00520,000
25-01278.000
25-00014.000
28-01847,000
28-00672.000
25-01336,000
28-00122,000
25-00271.000
25-00975.000
28-01000,000
25-01254.000
25-02509.000
28-02508,000
28-01670.001
25-02507.000
25-01670.002
25-02506,000
26-01670.003
25-02505.000
26-01670,004
25-01741.000

Richards, John H & Apiil A
Richards, John H & Apdl A
Rlggs. Jerry Lee

Miller, lvan a & rdary H
Dovflng. Jason & Aubrey
Trailer Club of Brooks Run
Amos. Paul F

Matterson, Mark & Vctoda A
Gianangeli. Heather N
Amos, Paul E

L L2 R © B & S S R

Kaluzne, Joscph E

Krupinski. Robert

Patt. John R

Bluthardt, Thomas P & Carol S
Heatherlngton, Harokd

Wirlesdorfer Danna Lou etal
Schrelner, Jody W& Tammil L
Delong, Robert P & Cecllla & Bommer
Willlams, Roben & Paldee

Heh, Jeffery C & ERzabeth S

Nofan, Sandra K

Baker, Lacey D

Wilson Terd J JP Forgan Chase Ban
Vernel, "W Joan

Passmorc., Mary Ann Trustee

PARCEL (Property to be Sampled)

WELL OWNER

@ Rlggs, Jeny Lee
wicll

Dalurm; WGS84,
Wassmann Nell Pad Coordinates:

PARCEL No.

25-01091,000

Lat 39.989853
Lon -B8Q.791455

XTO Energy Inc.
WASSMANN A2H & A4H UNIT WELL PAD
Pre-Drill Sampling
Pultney Township, Belmont County, OH
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XTO ENERGY INC - Ohio Baseline Water Sampling -
ODNR Reporting Summary
Wassman A 2H, A 4H; Pultney Township, Belmont County, Ohio

Owner Telephone|

Owner

Tax Parcel ID Lat/Long ID Owner Name Property Address City Township County State Zip Mailing Address Latitude Longitude Number Interviewed (or XTO/RMS Sample ID
Other as noted*)
55123 Key-Bellaire Rd. 740-676-0347,
26-03054.000 1 Richards, John H. & April A. 0 SR 147 Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 39.992943 -80.796781 April Richards N/A
Bellaire, OH 43906 740-298-2568
55123 Key-Bellaire Rd. 740-676-0347,
26-03055.000 2 Richards, John H. & April A. 55123 Key-Bellaire Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 39.991850 -80.796845 April Richards N/A
Bellaire, OH 43906 740-298-2568
55200 Key-Bellaire Rd.
26-01091.000 3 Riggs, Jerry Lee 55182 Key-Bellaire Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 39.993157 -80.793476 740-676-8693 Jerry L. Riggs Riggs 200
Bellaire, OH 43906
8206 Twp Rd. 654
26-01801.000 4 Miller, lvan A. & Mary H. 0 Brown Hollow Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 39.992960 -80.792597 330-960-1702 N/A
Fredericksburg, OH 44627
. 63020 Brown Hollow Rd. 740-671-9738, .
26-00520.000 5 Dowling, Jason & Aubrey 63020 Brown Hollow Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire. OH 43906 39.993806 -80.794463 740-310-3274 Jason Dowling N/A
55283 Key-Bellaire Rd. -676-
26-01278.000 6 Trailer Club of Brooks Run 0 Brown Hollow Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 39.992565 -80.792103 740-676-0016, N/A
Bellaire, OH 43906 740-359-6893
. . 55283 Key-Bellaire Rd. 740-676-0016,
26-00014.000 7 Amos, Paul F. 55203 Key-Bellaire Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.993445 -80.794099 740-359-6893 N/A
; . 1134 Union Ave.
26-01847.000 8 Patterson, Mark & Victoria A. 55310 Key-Bellaire Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Belvidere. 1l 61008 39.992187 -80.791781 815-975-4867 N/A
. . 55249 Key-Bellaire Rd. 740-671-1769, . .
26-00672.000 9 Gianangeli, Heather N. 55249 Key-Bellaire Rd Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire. OH 43906 39.992960 -80.790805 740-340-8300 Heather Gianangeli N/A
. . 55283 Key-Bellaire Rd. 740-676-0016,
26-01336.000 10 Amos, Paul E. 55283 Key-Bellaire Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.993017 -80.791824 740-359-6893 N/A
) . 12275 Lancaster St.
26-00122.000 11 Kaluzne, Joseph E. 55301 Key-Bellaire Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Millersport, OH 43046 39.992853 -80.791792 614-212-0840 Joseph Kaluzne N/A
s . . 64329 Sand Hill Rd. 304-232-4522, L
26-00271.000 12 Krupinski, Robert A. 55531 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.991899 -80.786621 740-671-9557 Robert Krupinski N/A
- . . 55590 Winding Hill Rd.
26-00975.000 13 Patt, John R. 55554 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire OHg113906 39.991160 -80.794496 740-676-1109 N/A
- . . 55652 Winding Hill Rd.
26-01000.000 14 Bluthardt, Thomas P. & Carol S. 55620 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire OHg43906 39.989450 -80.795289 740-676-8283 N/A
. - . . 54964 Winding Hill Rd. Harold
26-01254.000 15 Heatherington, Harold 54964 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.985044 -80.799474 UNK Heatherington N/A
: 55070 New Cut Rd.
26-02509.000 16 Winiesdorfer, Danna Lou 55070 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Shadyside, OH 43947 39.986188 -80.800332 740-296-4580 N/A
. 55140 New Cut Rd. 740-671-8712,
26-02508.000 17 Schreiner, Jody W. & Tammi L. 55140 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Shadyside, OH 43947 39.983870 -80.795118 740-312-3155 N/A
. 740-676-6290,
26-01670.001 18 Delong, Rogert P. & Cecillia A. 0 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Sef?asj\(/)s?geebgHHz;g;:; 39.985679 -80.802328 304-2819218, 740- N/A
ommer ’ 671-1042
. 55150 New Cut Rd.
26-02507.000 19 Williams, Robert & Patrice 55150 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Shadyside, OH 43947 39.985991 -80.801512 UNK N/A
. 55161 New Cut Rd.
26-01670.002 20 Helt, Jeffrey C. & Elizabeth S. 55161 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Shadyside, OH 43947 39.983311 -80.798229 740-391-4714 N/A
. 55162 New Cut Rd. 740-676-8765,
26-02506.000 21 Nolan, Sandra K. 55162 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Shadyside, OH 43947 39.985235 -80.802156 740-310-7858 N/A
. 55165 New Cut Rd.
26-01670.003 22 Baker, Lacey D. 55165 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Shadyside, OH 43947 39.984972 -80.801448 UNK N/A
. . ) 1400 E. Newport Center Dr.
26-02505.000 23 Wilson, Terri J. 55174 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Deerfield Beach, FL 33442 39.984347 -80.802242 UNK N/A




55201 New Cut Rd.

26-01670.004 24 Vernet, W. Joan New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 Shadyside, OH 43947 39.984511 -80.801684 740-676-4060 N/A
. 54840 Key-Bellaire Rd.
26-01741.000 25 Passmore, Mary Ann Trustee 54883 SR 147 Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 ; 39.990414 -80.799431 740-310-7858 N/A
Bellaire, OH 43906
54334 Key-Bellaire Rd Bellaire Pultne Belmont OH 43906 7128 Optimara Dr. 740-676-5397 Bob Blazek
26-01531.000 26-01531.000 M & E Legacy Group LLC Y . y Pickerington, OH 43147 39.991466 -80.801641 N/A
. 7128 Optimara Dr.
26-01533.000 |  26-01533.000 M & E Legacy Group LLC 0 STRT 147 Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Pickerington, OH 43147 39.986534 -80.802542 740-676-5397 Bob Blazek N/A
. . 55041 Key Bellaire Rd. e

26-01649.000 26-01649.000 Miles, William & Kristi 55041 Key-Bellaire Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Be“aireyOH 43906 39.986714 -80.802607 UNK Kristi Miles N/A
iogi 0 SR 147 Bellaire Pultne Belmont OH 43906 56164 1°5t. 740-676-8419

26-00983.000 26-00983.000 Higgins, James D. y Bellaire, OH 43906 39.990578 -80.800590 N/A
, TR . 55686 Winding Hill Rd. 740-676-8042,

26-01653.000 26-01653.000 Hughes, Nancy Louise 55686 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.987043 -80.795268 740-579-6417 Nancy Hughes N/A
) TR, . 55014 Winding Hill Rd. 740-676-6455,

26-01876.000 |  26-01876.000 Wassmann-Winn, Martha 55014 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.987273 -80.797993 304-281-7384 N/A
T, . 55014 Winding Hill Rd. 740-676-6455,

26-01876.000 26-01876.000 Wassmann-Winn, Martha 55014 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.986731 -80.798487 304-281-7384 N/A
. 740-676-6290,

26-03107.001 26-03107.001 Delong, Robert P. 55125 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 60570 W.ebb Heights Rd. 39.986024 -80.790676 304-2819218, 740- N/A

. : 4 Shadyside, OH 43947 : . 671-1042

. 55125 New Cut Rd. 740-676-6250,

26-01670.007 26-01670.007 Delong, Cecillia 0 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43947 ; 39.982621 -80.795333 304-2819218, 740- N/A

Shadyside, OH 43947 671-1042
. - - . . 54790 Winding Hill Rd. Eric Crozier, Nathan
26-01849.000 |  26-01849.000 Crozier, Eric William 54860 Winding Hill Rd. Bellaire Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Bellaire, OH 43906 39.981766 -80.805589 614-676-0486 Crozier (son) N/A
. 55184 New Cut Rd. Shadyside,
26-02504.000 26-02504.000 Steiner, Keith and Lori J. 55184 New Cut Rd. Shadyside Pultney Belmont OH 43906 Y 39.984047 -80.795094 N/A

OH 43947




XTO ENERGY INC - Ohio Baseline Water Sampling -

ODNR Reporting Summary
Wassman A 2H, A 4H; Pultney Township, Belmont County, Ohio

Source Type
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Returned Phone call was returned by April Richards
i i 10/10/18 ds re ,
- N/A 7/3/2018 to RMS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 10/15, confirming no developed source
26-03054.000 Richards, John H. & April A. / 13/ to RS YAV / / / / / / ling no develop
Returned 10/10/18 Phone call was returned by April Richards,
. : 10/15, confirming no developed source on
26-03055.000 Richards, John H. & April A. N/A 7/3/2018 19.8M% WAYAE | wa N/A N/A N/A N/A & arcare. < P
.Ptroperty is.%quliedeith cou7n/t o\;Vfger; pter
interview with Jerry Riggs on ;. water
26-01091.000 Riggs, Jerry Lee Well 1 7/3/2018 | 7/11/2018 (7/16/2018 7/23/18 | 7/30/2018 | 8/6/2018 8/9/2018 8/11/2018 N/A well maintained orh%ckup supply & car
washing.
26-01801.000 Miller, lvan A. & Mary H. N/A 7/3/2018 | 7/12/2018 | 7/12/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
At'\tlemptledftto(?olrlmtagct by %hlg)nje. MestageI.Ieft.
otice left, Call returne ason Dowljn
26-00520.000 Dowling, Jason & Aubrey N/A 7/3/2018 7/6/2018 |Not Returned | 10/10/18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 10/10 confirming no changg since 2015/ng
developed water source on property.
26-01278.000 Trailer Club of Brooks Run N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 | 7/6/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A No water source.
26-00014.000 Amos, Paul F. N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 7/6/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
26-01847.000 Patterson, Mark & Victoria A. N/A 7/3/2018 7/7/2018 | 7/21/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
GP_roperty l\(va7s/\2/i2itf8d byt eégsissi%ndottHeatheé
janangeli, , Wi and determine
26-00672.000 Gianangeli, Heather N. N/A 7/3/2018 7/6/2018 7/11/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A | Thatirg well exists on this Parcel, it is outside
of 1500’ buffer.
26-01336.000 Amos, Paul E. N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 7/6/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
Pe{&}i%n(?hconversagiog w/Josi:ph Il(acljuzne,
, the property does notinclude a
26-00122.000 Kaluzne, Joseph E. N/A 7/3/2018 7/7/2018 |Not Returned | 10/12/18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  |developed wat_gr s%u_rcye' the property has not
een inhabited in 25 years.
10/15/18 Conti.rmkec%ﬁ/igc ﬁ?one 10/%2 r\]N/Robterr;t d
rupinski that the property has not had a
26-00271.000 Krupinski, Robert A. N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 N/A 10/22/18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ungtioninggl\(ell For decadbs and has since
been on public.
26-00975.000 Patt, John R. N/A 7/3/2018 7/9/2018 7/8/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
Per questionnaire, undeveloped stream on
26-01000.000 Bluthardt, Thomas P. & Carol S. N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 7/5/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ;Sroperty. No Gther source reported.
Undeveloped stream on property; no
26-01254.000 Heatherington, Harold N/A 7/3/2018 | 7/11/2018 |NotReturned | 10/12/18 |  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A additional source reporced.”
26-02509.000 Winiesdorfer, Danna Lou N/A 7/3/2018 7/9/2018 | 7/17/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
26-02508.000 Schreiner, Jody W. & Tammi L. N/A 7/3/2018 7/7/2018 7/7/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
Delong, Robert P. & Cecillia A Returned 10/10/18 disconnieeted. AGIGOnal Sapplied numb
. . isconnected. itional supplied numbers
26-01670.001 elong, Robe ectlia N/A 7/3/2018 t? RVIS 1({/1 /18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A incorrect. Visited property 1%?15/18. Public
Bommer 7/24/18 Water.
26-02507.000 Williams, Robert & Patrice N/A 7/3/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
26-01670.002 Helt, Jeffrey C. & Elizabeth S. N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 | 7/10/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
26-02506.000 Nolan, Sandra K. N/A 7/3/2018 7/7/2018 7/9/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
Returned No phone number supplied. Site visit, 10/15,
26-01670.003 Baker, Lacey D. N/A 7/3/2018 10/15/18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A P indicates cgﬁnty water. /

772




Returned

26-02505.000 Wilson, Terri J. N/A 7/3/2018 t7 RVIS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
7/24/18
26-01670.004 Vernet, W. Joan N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 7/7/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
26-01741.000 Passmore, Mary Ann Trustee N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 7/7/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
Returned 8/2{ 8 All develoCPed sourcets descrillaed botft\ pdn anfd
26-01531.000 M & E Legacy Group LLC N/A 7/3/2018 7/6/2018 ndated 8/2 }18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A surrounding pri’E&S’yb%?c%gﬁ are outside o
Returned 8/2{ 8 All developed sourcets descrillaed botft\ pdn anfd
26-01533.000 M & E Legacy Group LLC N/A 7/3/2018 7/6/2018 eturnes 8/3 }13 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A surrounding property parcel are outside o
Returned Visited property 10/15 and confirmed with
26-01649.000 Miles, William & Kristi N/A 7/3/2018 }?2'31%8 10/15/18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  |Kristi Miles that 1 eir/home is on public water.
26-00983.000 Higgins, James D. N/A 7/3/2018 7/6/2018 | 7/10/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A No Water Source
v a;c_er Wﬁ“ deel_rpe%lnoper]gble %t t!mehof 2015
esti ancy Hughes confirmed via phone on
26-01653.000 Hughes, Nancy Louise N/A 7/3/2018 | 7/5/2018 | 7/10/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A | °%7)18/18'thit there has been no change in
status. Public Water
26-01876.000 Wassmann-Winn, Martha N/A 7/3/2018 7/6/2018 7/10/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
26-01876.000 Wassmann-Winn, Martha N/A 7/3/2018 7/6/2018 7/10/2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Public Water
Returned 10/10/18 Supplied phone number has been
26-03107.001 Delong, Robert P. N/A 7/3/2018 }?251%58 1({/1 /18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A disconnggted, gdditional numbers incorrect.
Returned Supplied phone number has been
26-01670.007 Delong, Cecillia N/A 7/3/2018 }?251%58 10/10/18 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A disconnggted, gdditional numbers incorrect.
10/12/18 Vis'iltet%pro erty 10/}%15. Sp(fzke wét?hErtic and
. s athan Crozier who confirmed that no
26-01849.000 Crozier, Eric William N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A developed source exists on parcel.
26-02504.000 Steiner, Keith and Lori J. N/A 7/3/2018 7/5/2018 Retiot 4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Property parcel is outside of 1500’ range.
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Resource Manavement Sorvises, IHC- POINT & #K\ﬂajﬁﬁo O
' PREDRIDL WATER SUPPLY ~ Field Sheet/Repoet

Geueral Information: / $8s
Dats/Tim: Y solig e 1637 s Z@SW 2l O

TN

Sl Mo mﬂmwim
Long MNAD 83 ; o

- Distapsewinks

GP3 Position: Lay MAD 23

Purvevar Information:
Person Inferviswed: pd Owmsr  Spouss ol

. PResidentfexplain if oot ownzr)

Plat ID; M— l 'ﬁms Iatarviewss: LY A
Adidress: “ Mail To:
Phons Phona
Water Quality/Quantity: .
Reported Quality/Quantizy: Obsarved Quality: Sample 1D &, qyas SR
Stafning: - yes o L yes _no _ N/A (X /6255
Bad Tastz: _ ves _ noAdA N/A MethiTerTH2S: JA-Y A &EL, e ,@;S
Odor: X yes _no Kyes _no _ MNAKH,S Commﬂnh
Cloudinass: s JAno __¥es _no _ N/A *
Otly Film: __ yss $¢no _¥es .o NJA” ‘
Effervescence... yas ,%no _yes _no __N/A
Ever Go Dry:__yes Xoo

Water Source [nformation: '
Supply Type:  Mwell  _city Water Use: _ domestic Well Data: Spring Data:__ gravity

_ spring  _ stream __husbandey ilted depth __pump

__Gistern __pond _imigation{ae "Gy year __ static lev ___open spring houss

_ artesian other z’#_noua/othc& __handdug __ gpm __ buried vault

yes/no always discharges
Treatment; t?g;}onc __ iroa removal _U@f‘&ﬁ“’ Pump Data:_noe _Jet
_ softening  __ sed filer __pH adjust __Easpiston __windmill

__chlodination  chaccoal filter _ other “Fsubmersible _ other:

Sample Poiat Information;
Location: é) é/_;:gg Bih o __ bsfors teatment

l __ after treatmont
Purge idfo: - pone /SSE3 to /s j R time @ 5pal Gll: wﬁi’@cct\t usags 3 por intorviow

\Vz!:. sample filteted? yes/no  (if yos, pore size) - ' __ system bypassed

Hosw many water sources on property 2 Does this source supply other propeities? yos/gd)
list sources CM‘L? % o+ woe ff

D N
Observations of Water Sburqe: Check any that are observed, pH 7. qg Temp 13. 6 C:—-

Hsystems are orderiy =3 L “‘G:‘-‘L‘Z—émmje, SpC

Weather Cond.

__loose, missing, damaged well cap
__evidence of insects, spiders, animals on well cap
_well cap flushi with ground/buried casing
__missing/daimaged pit-less adapter
__additional sterage/lolding tank preseut
__ground slopes towacd source
__signs of failing septic, sogey ground, foul cdor
__neachy junkyard, durap; laadfill
__nepeby livestock field of baayard

__cracked/damaged casing

__water source open fo surface water
__malfunctioning {reatment system

_ down gradient of septic system
___nzarby garden, orchard, greeanouss
__naarby fuslfequipment storage, parage
__naarby salt storage area/roaday

Additional Comments/Fliotos:

ALl samiples collectad lmna standard methods and procedures

Person [nterviewed: Print nmw%‘ﬂ iZ- : 4 _ Sig _ Dat= ? /W@g‘
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania

15701

August 9, 2018

Jerry L Riggs
55200 Key Bellaire Road
Bellaire, OH 43906

RE: Notification of Laboratory Analytical Resuits
Wassman A2H and A4H Unit Well Pad
Washington Township, Belmont County, Ohio
Sample ID # G1807H34-001

Certified Mail: 70Lb 1370 popg 3623 3909

Dear Jerry L Riggs,

On July 30, 2018, Resource Management Services, Inc. {(RMS) collected a water sample from your water
source, on behalf of XTO Energy Inc. (XTO), as part of the Pre-Drill Baseline Water Quality Analysis for
the Wassman AZH and Wassman A4H Unit Well Pad.

The samples were collected in accordance with Ohio Department of Natural Resources {ODNR)

guidelines and analyzed by a state certified laboratory, Geochemical Testing. Enclosed, please find the
laboratory report for the collected samples.

The enclosed table summarizes the laboratory analytical results of the collected sample, and compares
the results to the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) health-based standards for private
water systems,

The Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR) Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management
website (http://www.ohiodnr.com/oil/watersampling_bmp/tabid/23361/Default.aspx) provides further
information regarding your analytical results, which is also attached for your reference.

Should you have any additional questions regarding the enclosed information or require additional
information, do not hesitate to contact Mr. Kevin Brucha of XTO Energy Inc at (724) 772-8732.

Respectfully,
R
Al %WLJ}]:-J.,,,
Rick Bonazza
President, Resource Management Services, Inc.

Cc: Kevin Brucha = XTO Energy Inc
File

ervice r -. d s di




LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS and OEPA MCL's

TABLE 1

Sample Location
Analyte Units - OEPA MCL
Wassman A2ZH, Ad4H - Riggs 200
Alkalinity (Total) mg/L 471 N/A
Arsenic pg/L 4.3 0.01
Barium mg/L 1.10 2
Barium {Dissclved) mg/L 1.03 2
Benzene ug/L <0.5 0.5
Bromide mg/L 0.3 N/A
Calcium mg/L 18.1 N/A
Chloride mg/L 37 250%
Chromium mg/L <0.01 0.1
Ethane mg/L 0.12 N/A
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.5 0.7
Field pH sU 7.98 <7.0--»10.5
Iron mg/L 0.07 0.3%
Iron {Dissolved) mg/L <0.05 0.3%
Lead ug/L <1.0 15%%
Magnesium mg/L 9.9 N/A
Manganese mg/L <0.01 0.05%
MBAS mg/L <0.050 N/A
Methane mg/L 2.2 N/A
Nitrate as N mg/L 0.45 10
Oil and Grease mg/L <5 N/A
Potassium mg/L 1.6 N/A
Propane mg/L <0.02 N/A
Selenium pg/L <1.0 0.5
Sodium mg/L 203 N/A
Specific Conductance pmhos/cm 964 N/A
Strontium mg/L 1.32 N/A
Sulfate as S04 mg/L 5 250%
Toluene pg/L <0.5 1
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 518 500%
Total Hardness mg/L 85.8 N/A
Total Suspended Solids mg/L <5 N/A
Turbidity NTU 0.6 N/A
Xylenes, Total ue/L <2.0 10

Notes:
. SU: Standard Units
. N/A: Not Applicable

. mg/L: milligrams per liter
. pg/L: micrograms per liter

[C R B N T R S VR

-
=4

. NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units
. MBAS: Methylene Blue Active Substances
. pmhos/cm: micromhos per centimeter

. ND: Non-Detect (analyte was not detected above Laboratory Report Limit)
¥: Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Secondary Maximum Contaminant Level (mg/L)

11. **: Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Action Level

[y
[

13. Bolded results indicate above OEPA MCL

. OEPA MCL: Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Maximum Contaminant Level

. Dissolved Iron and Dissolved Barium MCL compared to the MCL for Total Iron and Total Barium, per ODNR




Laboratory Results

Geochemical Testing

Date: 06-Aug-18

CLIENT: RMS Consultant for XTO Client Sgp]e ID: Wassman A2H A4H
Lab Order: G1807H34 Riggs 200
Project: Res. Mngt Ser. PreDrill Sampled By: RMS
Lab ID: G1807H34-001 Collection Date:  7/30/2018 4:25:00 PM
Matrix: GROUNDWATER Received Date: 7/31/2018 6:56:33 PM
Location: Wassman A2H, A4H

55200 Key Bellaire Rd.

Bellaire, OH 43906

Jerry L. Riggs
Analyses Result QL Q VUnits DF Date Prepared Date Analyzed
PHYSICAL TESTS Analyst: GMG SM 2510B
Specific Conductance 864 5 Wmhosicm 1 08/02/18 12:59 PM
PH BY SM 4500 H+B Analyst: GMG SM 4500-H+ B
Lab pH 827 H SuU. 1 08/02/18 12:59 PM
INORGANIC NON-METALS Analyst. KLS SM 2540C SM 2540 C
Total dissolved solids 518 20 mgiL 1 08/01/18 2:00 PM  0B/01/18 2:02 PM
PHYSICAL TESTS Analyst: KLS SM 2540 D SM 2540 D
Total suspended solids <5 5 mgiL 1 08/01/18 2:00 PM  08/01/18 2:02 PM
INORGANIC NON-METALS Analyst: GMG ASTM D 1067-11
Alkalinity 1o pH 4.5 471 10 mgil. CaCO3 1 0B/02/18 12:59 PM
INORGANIC NON-METALS Analyst: MBG EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0
Nitrate Nitrogen 045 Q.05 mglLasN 1 07/31/18 10:10 PM 07/31/118 11:36 PM
INORGANIC NON-METALS Analyst: MBG EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0
Bromide 0.3 0.2 mgiL 1 0731718 10:10 PM  07/31/18 11:36 PM
Chioride a7 1 mgfL 1 07118 1010 PM  O7/3118 11:36 PM
Suifate 8 2 mgiL 1 0721118 1010 PM  07/3118 11:36 PM
INORGANIC NON-METALS Analyst: KLK SM 5540 C SM5540C
MBAS < 0.050 0.050 mg/L as LAS 1 08/01/18 10:30 AM 08/1/18 10:55 AM
INORGANIC NON-METALS Analyst: MBG EPA 180.1 EPA 180.1
Turbidity 06 0.1 NTU 1 0713118 11:38 PM 07/31/18 11:43PM
INORGANIC METALS Analyst: KOCr EPA 200.2 EPA 200.7
Barium, dissolved 1.03 o.M mgi. 1 0B8/01118 10:35 AM 08/02/18 3:D8 AM
Iron, dissolved <0.05 0.05 mg/L 1 Q8/0118 10:35 AM 08/02118 3:08 AM
INORGANIC METALS Analyst: KXY EPA 200.2 EPA 200.7
Barium 110 0.01 mglL 1 0B/01/48 10:35 AM 08/02/18 2:40 AM
Calcium 18.1 01 mg/L 1 0B/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02/18 2:40 AM
Chromium < .01 0.01 mg/L 1 08/0118 10:35 AM (08/0218 2:40 AM
Iron Q.07 0.05 mgilL 1 Q8/01118 10:35 AM 08/02118 2:40 AM

Page 3 of 4
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Laboratory Results

Geochemical Testing

Date: 06-4ug-18

CLIENT: RMS Consultant for XTC Client Sample ID: Wassman A2H,A4H
Lab Order: G1807H34 Riggs 200
Project: Res. Mngt Ser. PreDrill Sampled By: RMS
Lab ID: G180TH34-001 Collection Date:  7/30/2018 4:25:00 PM
Matrix: GROUNDWATER Received Date: 7/31/2018 6:56:33 PM
Location: Wassman A2H, A4H
55200 Key Bellaire Rd.
Bellaire, OH 43906
Jerry L. Riggs
Analyses Result QL Q TUnits DF Date Prepared Date Ansalyzed
INORGANIC METALS Analyst: KXY EPA 200.2 EPA 200.7
Magnasium 9.9 0.1 mgA. 1 08/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02/13 2:40 AM
Manganase <0.01 0.01 mg/L 1 08/01/18 10:35 AM 0B/02/18 2:40 AM
Potassium 1.6 05 mofl. 1 (18/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02(18 2:40 AM
Sodium 203 0.2 mg/L 1 08/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02118 2:40 AM
Strontium 1.32 Q.01 mg/L 1 08/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02/18 2:40 AM
Hardness {SM 2340B) 85.8 1.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 08/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02/18 2:40 AM
INORGANIC METALS Analyst: LXM EPA 200.2 EPA 200.8
Arsenic 43 1.0 uglL 1 08/01/18 1035 AM 08/02/18 1113 AM
Lead <10 1.0 pglL 1 08/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02/18 1113 AM
Selanium <10 1.0 pgl. 1 08/01/18 10:35 AM 08/02/18 11:13 AM
DISSOLVED GASSES Analyst: TEW PADEP 3686 PADEP 3686
Ethane, dissolved 0.12 0.02 mg/L 1 D8/01/18 11:30 AM 08/01/18 6:57 PM
Methane, dissolved 2.2 0.02 mgiL 1 08/01/18 11:30 AM 08/0118 6:57 PM
Propane, dissolved < 0.02 0.02 mg/L 1 08/01/18 11:30 AM 08/01/18 6:57 PM
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Analyst: JAW EPA 524.2
Benzene <05 0.5 HgL 1 Q08/01/18 12:18 PM
Ethylbenzene <05 0.5 HglL 1 08/01/118 12:18 PM
Toluene <05 0.5 HgL 1 08/0118 12:18 PM
Total Xylene <20 2.0 uglL 1 08/0118 12:18 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-dd 95.4 70-130 %REC 1 08/01/18 12:18 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofiuarobenzene g8.6 10-130 %REC 1 08/01/18 12:18 PM
INDICATOR ORGANIC PARAMETERS Analyst: HBP EPA 1664 EPA 1564
Oil & Grease <5 5 mgiL 1.06 08/01/18 7:56 AM  08/0118 1:04 PM
NOTES:

S - Matrix spike recovery was low; the method control sample recovery was acceptable.

Page 4 of 4
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Recommendations for Drinking Water Well Sampling
Before Oil and Gas Drilling

November 2012

introduction

This fact sheet provides a basic overview for private and/or public drinking water well owners who are considering
collecting samples prior to oil and gas drilling (including in the Marcellus and Utica shale deposits) near their properties.
If you are collecting drinking water data to document water quality, you should follow a few important steps as outlined in
this fact sheet. These include obtaining information on your well, such as whan and how it was constructed; conducting
research on sampling costs and certified laboratories in your area; and ensuring labs follow proper procadures and
sample collection methods.

Who regulates oil and gas well drilling in Ohio?

The Ohio Department of Natural Resources' Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management is responsible for regulating
the permitting, drilling and production of Ohio's oil and natural gas resources. During well construction, all critical aspecls
are monitored closely by inspaction staff to provide further ground water protection. A properiy constructed well; the use
and testing of well control devices; and isolating oilfield waste fluids by proper containment all minimize the potential for

adverse impacts. To leam more, please visit ochiodnr.com and click on the Shale Development link in the upper left hand
comer.

Will oil and gas well drilling affect my water well quality or quantity?

Modem oil and gas well drilling is a highly technical and closely monitored process with regulations in place to protect
underground sources of drinking water during and after the drilling process. The chance of ground water contamination or
loss of water due to oil and gas well drilling is very small. If ground water quality impacts from drilling activities occur, they
most often are within a few hundred feet of the drill site.

What information should | obtain prior to collecting a water sample from my well?

Ohio laws require that a water well record known as a well log be filed for all new wells drilled since 1945; some earlier

well logs are also available. Well log records are orline at www.ohiodnr.comiwater/maptechsiwellogsiappNEW/ or call
ODNR at (614) 265-6740 for assistance.

Well logs show how deep a water well is drilled and how it is constructed. Knowing the depth of your well and the type of
geologic materials (for instance, sandstone, shale, limestone, sand and gravel) that are producing the ground water is
important information in the event of water quality impacts.

Ohio Department of Natural Resources Ohio Department of Health Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
www.chioshaleinfo.com www.odh_ohio.gov www.epa.chio.gov/shale.aspx




Recommendations for Water Well Sampling Before Qil and Gas Drilling

What else do | need to know before sampling?

Conduct research on the laboratories in your area and the services they offer. Be an informed consumer and get the most
for your money. Water samples must be collected and analyzed using proper sampling and [aboratory protocols and
methods and careful documentation of sample chain of custody. Some labs will come and collect the sample for you;
athers will only provide the sample containers. Some local health districts or soil and water conservation offices offer
sample collection and coordinate with labs for sample analysis. For best results, use a qualified professional to ensure
proper collection of your water sample. Improper sampling can result in unreliable data and waste your monay.

Are there special water sampling and analysis procedures?

Water sampling should be done only by a professional who is familiar

with all sampling and laboratory protocols. Samples should be submitted to an Chio
Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) drinking water- certified laboratory or
a laboratory with similar certification for the analysis of watar (e.g. National
Environmental Laboratory Accraditation Program). The Iaboratory should be
certified for each chemical parameter to be tested. Without attention to these
details, water analyses will be of littie or ng value in an oil and gas water
contamination investigation or a legal proceeding.

A list of Ohic EPA-certified laboratories for drinking water analysis is available
online at www.epa.ohlo.goviportals/28/documants/labcertichemiabs.pdf.

What procedures should occur during water sampling?

The water sample shouid be collected befcre any treatment devices (bypassing these devices) such as water softeners or
disinfection units as they can affect water quality. This sample {ocation will likely be a spigot or drain at or near the
pressure tank before any treatment units. The water sample collected should be representative of water in the well;
therefora, it is important to run the water for at least 5-10 minutes to fiush out all the water in the plumbing. This wili
ensure a sample of fresh ground water is obtained. The water sampling professional will document the sample location,
date and time, and will collect the water in containers designed for the specific parameters to be analyzed. Preservatives
may also be added to the sample container to stabilize the sample on site before transport to the lab. Parameters such as
pH and conductivity may be measured with equipment during sample collection.

What should the water well sample be analyzed for?

Chloride and sodium are principal chemical components in oil and gas field brine waters and are typically elevated
compared to shallow ground waters in Ohio. Another indicator of oil and gas activities is the presence of dissolved
methane gas in water. The additional recommended parameters (e.g. barium, potassium, sulfate, bromide, BTEX) aid in
the interpretation of water quality resulte and help distinguish various types of water quality contamination.

The sample parameter sets listed in the table on the following page are recommended for establishing background water
quality and are grouped in order of importance. The more parameters analyzed, the higher the cost of the water analysis.
If funds are limited, start with the Tier 1 sample set. However, because there is normally a sample collection and
processing foa associated with professional water sampling, it may be more cost effective to sample for ali three tiers at
once if possible. Note, not all laboratories provide sample collection services nor are equipped to analyze for methane.




Recommendations for Water Well Sampling Before OQil and Gas Drilling

Recommended Water Quality Sampling Parameters
Tier 1 Parameters Tier 2 Parameters Tier 3 Parameters
Barium Tier 1 sample parameters + Tier 1 and 2 sample parameters +
Chloride Calcium BTEX (benzene, toluene, xylens,
Magnesium Hardness sthylbenzene)
Potassium Total Alkalinity Methane (dissolvad)*
Sodium pH
Strontium Iron
Sulfate Manganese
Total dissolved solids Total suspended solids
Specific Conductivity Bromide

*Include with Tier 1 if laboratory can analyze for methane.

ideally, two or three samples should be collected in different calendar seasans to allow you 1o establish the normal
variability in ground water quality over time due to rainfall and other factors.

When assessing the overall health of your water well, you may want to consider analyzing for nitrate, arsenic and
Escherichia coli (E. coli} bacteria as these are the most common contaminants of concern in ground water. These
contaminants are typically not associated with oil and gas production activities.

What do my sample results mean?

Ground water quality can vary over time and the seasons, and is influenced by the type of geologic materials the ground
water is moving through, natural replenishment from rainfall and fleoding (recharge), and chemicals used or applied on
the ground that are transported by recharge moving to the ground water. Subsequently, your water sample is a snapshot
in time of the water quality in your well. Ohic EPA and other state agencies have collected background water quality data
across the state as part of an ambient ground water quality monitoring program. For data on natural ground water quality,
go to www .epa.ohio.goviddagw/gwqcp.aspxi#l iveTabsContent115418 for data on natural ground water quality.

If the chicride or other parameters are near or higher than a health-based standard or there are deteciable lavels of
methane in your well, you may want to seek the advice of a water quality professional to determine the potential source(s)
of the contaminant. The additional Tier 1, 2 and 3 parameters analyzed will be useful for the water quality professional in
identifying a potential source of contamination.

Are there health-based standards that apply to private wells?

The Ohio Depariment of Health {ODH) has established health-based standards for private water systems that are the
same as the standards for public water supply systems established by the Ohioc EPA and U.S. EPA. For more information,
go lo www.epa.chio.gov/portals/28/documents/DWStandardsList.pdf}.

Information on health risks associated with each water quality standard can be found at the ODH website at:
www.odh.ohio.goviodhPrograms/ehiwater/PWShminfo.aspx and at the U.S. EPA website at:
http:/iwater.epa.qovidrink/contaminants/basicinformation/index.cfm.




Recommendations for Water Well Sampling Before Oil and Gas Drilling

What type of ground water investigations does ODNR -
Division of Qil and Gas Management conduct related
to oil and gas drilling?

Since 1983, ODNR - Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management has
conducted ground water investigations in Ohio when it receives complaints alleging
ground water contamination by oil and gas drilling. ODNR - DOGRM technical staff
respond within 24 hours and use advanced equipment that allows for a complete
ground water investigation. Since regulations were strengthened in 1985, ground
water contamination cases caused by oil and gas operations have dramatically
decreased.

Are there regulations to provide for the replacement of my well
if it Is impacted by oil and gas drilling?

Section 1509.22 (F) of the Ohio Revised Code gives ODNR - Division of Qil and Gas Resources Management the
authority to require an ownerfoperator of an oil and gas well to replace the water supply of the holder of interest in real
property whose water supply has been substantially disrupted by contamination, diminution or interruption resulfing from
the owner's oil and gas operation. This includes supplies of water for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other iegitimate
use from an underground or surface source.

Where can | get more information about Marcellus and Utica Shale drilling?

+ Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management website:
www ohiodnr.com/oil/shale/tabid/23174/Default.aspx.

» Ohic Environmental Protection Agency, Shale drilling website:
www.epa.chio.gov/MarcellusandUticaShale.aspx.

Who should | contact with more questions?

Ohio Department of Natural Resources

Division of Oil and Gas Resources Managsment
2045 Morse Rd.

Building H-3

Columbus, OH 43229-6693

(614) 265-6633

Email questions to: minerals@dnr.state.oh.us
www.ohiodnr.com/oillshale/tabid/23174/Default.aspx

Ohio EPA

Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, OH 43216-1049

(614) 644-2752

Email questions to: ddagw@epa.ohio.gov
www.epa.chio.gov/ddagw

Ohtio Department of Health

Bureau of Environmental Health

248 N. High St.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Email questions to: BEH@odh.ohio.gov
www.odh.ohio.goviodhPrograms/eh/wateriwater1.aspx

Directory of Local Health Districts in Ohio
www.odh.chio.qov/localHealthDistricts/Ihdmain.aspx




Shuttie/Cooler ID#: CHAIN OF CUSTODY Geochemical Testing

Form F-5002. 12 16

[ Geochemical Testing + 2005 North Center Avenue + Somerset PA 15501 « (814) 443-1671 « Fax (814) 445-6729 |
Billing Client: J2M S Contact (Company): &5/ k™ Fsme 2o, |Phone: t2244¢S oy
Address: /. ¢ Foytons <l e-mail: Fax: ()

City: Tuchimine. state: P4 Zip: |5 70( |Sampled by: /< Jrt A State Sampled D4
Wo#: (5 (807 /3¢ Project: PO/Quolet:
[Sample Matrix:  [GW Ground Water [SW Surface Waler |PW Potable Water |WW Wastewater ]SO Soil SL Siudge _ [nHZ Not Hazardous / HZ Hazardous __ [PCBs
|Sample Type: G Grab C Composite D Distribution/DW  |R Raw/DW S Special/DW |0 Other i
Sample Lp;ation/ Lab Sample Date | Time |[Sample **Analyses Requested Rema.rks/ pae ot
Description Number Matrix (Military) | Type Preservatives, etc Containerc
“"NOTE: IF multiple analytes from one bottle, OR if muitiple bottles for one anaiyte, THEN list separately on one line UNLESS LISTED ON ATTACHED FIELD LOG
Field Filterad Y I/ N
Jass mam AZH AYH
Field Filtered' Y /N
Jorryl, Riags
v J’ Field Filtered' Y /N
55200 key Bellaire [RH.
T Field Filtered. Y / N
Beflire OH 43206 w— -
N 5 g ‘f— kS SO (v Fn:l(.j- Filtered YJ N
Riggs 200 100/ lgu)#fso)|1625 | & M5 Redill oy P Rrtgabmid 4
v ) | ’ 4 Field Filtered: Y / N
Field Filtered' Y /N
Field Filtered Y /N

Note Deficiencies Here:

Date Time (Military) Received by (Company & S re): Date Time (Miiitary)
:,2,/30///3 (a4 | SEZ2—07% 1, 723 156
SAMPLES MUST BE PRESERVED ON ICE. Ice present on receipt: S<Yesor __No || Cooler Temp (°C) on receipt: 7.

Sample Receiving (1st Review): Jz I Client Support (2nd Review):
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Resource Management Serviees, In¢. &5 Fenion Read
Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiara, %eem\gﬁg%gﬁf

July 2,2018

Jerry L. Riggs

Parcel ID 26-01091.000
55200 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 ODDO 8393 45E1

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTQ Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,‘at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Ll Banaiig W

President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Servieas foF the 662l and 6as IRAUSEFIES




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Jerry L. Riggs

Parcel ID 26-01091.000
55200 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
rty utilizes a Water Wel
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source

Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the \@- water source. (Dist—a}jce and direction from the house)

APPROX. BS’ Aovth Eas

Contact Person: ;I'glgg:‘ L g.‘%%s

Phone Number: Home QYO = 1o lfg" i[g‘??}

Cell

Date Z 2 “g /Z[S ks

If yvou have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections (o the

above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Reg
ALERT: USPS SERVICES ARE DISRUPTED IN SOME FLORIDA PANHANDLE AREAS IMPACTED BY HURRIC) [T™

ALERTS/WELCOME.HTM)

USPS Tracking®

Track Another Package 4

Tracking Number: 70170190000083934569

Your item was delivered at 3:43 pm on July 11, 2018 in BELLAIRE, OH 43906.

 Delivered

July 11,2018 at 3:43 pm
Delivered
BELLAIRE, OH 43906

Tracking History

July 11, 2018, 3:43 pm

Delivered

BELLAIRE. OH 43206

Your item was dzlivered at 3:43 pm on July 11, 2018 in BELLAIRE, CH 43906.

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Danna Lou Winiesdorffer
Parcel ID 26-02509.000
55070 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947-9750

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0OkEO DOOO 2179 299k

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,’at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

@c & Boruzee

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

N

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Danna Lou Winiesdorffer
Parcel ID 26-02509.000
55070 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947-9750

Please check all that apply of the following:

\/Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water szﬂrce (DlStanCE and direction from the house)

)

(& l?/ww%x 1A e

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

cel _740-29¢ 4580

Date 7//‘”//(&
iy

~

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the

above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Harold Heatherington
Parcel ID 26-01254.000
54964 Winding Hill Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 OkkD D000 2179 295

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling; at your canvenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

[ parcrae

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

W

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




U.S. Postal Service™

— SRS CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

n > x
ALERT: USPS SERVICES ARE DISRUPTED IN SOME FLORIDA PANHANDLE AREAS IMPACTED BY HURRIG .11 Aol s

ALERTS/WELCOME.HTM) For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

5 BEW BT R, &
USPS Tracking® = ﬂfs TF::I‘@ IAL U S;.%Ecr
5 1.3

Extra Services & Fees (checkbox add fes a§ H
[IRetum Receipt s__ B 00
[JRetum Recelpt (electroric) S o 00—
[ICertified Mall Restricted Delivery  $ ——$+4—'F+H—

[C]Adult Signature Required

Track Another Package =+

.

[CJAdult Sig Deiivery s P
Postage
Tracking Number: 70170660000021792965 s $1.21
tal Postage and Fees
Your item was picked up at the post office at 10:05 am on July 11, 2018 in BELL# 7.41

ﬁav.o. vinatun
Uy »,Q[ me Ttk

70L7 OELO DDOOO 2179 29

& Delivered i
July 11, 2018 at 10:05 am F o (0
Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Post Office PS Form asoo April 2015 PSN 753¢-02-000- gcu See Reverse for Instructions

BELLAIRE, OH 43906

Tracking History A

July 11, 2018, 10:06 am

Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Post Office

BELLAIRE, OH 43906

‘Your item was picked up at the pest office at 10:05 am on July 11, 2018 in BELLAIRE, OH 43906.

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

July 5, 2018, 12:17 pm
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Avalable)
BELLAIRE, OH 43906

Hoeqpee

July 5, 2018, 7:48 am
Out for Delivery
BELLAIRE, OH 43906

July 5, 2018, 7:38 am
Sorling Complete
BELLAIRE, OH 43906

July 5, 2018, 6:32 am
Arrived at Unit
BELLAIRE, OH 43906

July 4, 2018, 2:20 pm

Arrived at USPS Regional Origin F: .
PITTSBURGH PA DISTRIBUTION !

L :
July 3, 2018, 9:36 pm BT i 1]
Arrived at USPS Regional Origin Fa e i
JOHNSTOWN PA DISTRIBUTION ¢ q -

= ?Dl’r’ pLEOD DOOO 2179 E‘H:Sf

July 3, 2018, 4:48 pm Lo i " . .. —...eryaddress different from item 12 Uﬁe
Departed Post Office If YES, enter delivery address belows o

INDIANA, PA 15701 *_\am d uﬁmw{%
it . W\Y\M\Y\S\‘h\\ LA | -
INDIANA, PA 15701 %@\\ 0\_‘\N; 6 ‘H— L' 3 Q 0 b \

3. Service Type [ Priority Mail Express®
1R AL e R
O Adult Slgnatgrs Restrictad Delivery o E:ﬂlstsrsd Mail Restricted {
Product information 9590 9402 3437 7275 3722 06 D e i e H

O Gollect on Delivery Merchandise
[ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery £ Signature Confirmation™
[ Insured Mail O Signature Confirmation

estrioted Delivery #

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

1 A w

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

https:/tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction Domestic Return Receipt :




Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2,2018

Heather N. Gianangeli
Parcel ID 26-00672.000
55249 Key Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

70L7? OLLO DDDO 2179 2972

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Ralh Bywnes We

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Heather N. Gianangeli
Parcel ID 26-00672.000
55249 Key Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, Ohio 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

Property uses Public Water \/

Property utilizes a Water Well

Property utilizes a Spring

Property does not have a water source

Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

AL 0 Q on o pioperty. T Can Shil whle o rE Tever
s d 1o ‘ A1 “u A0 g (AL ¢ a ¥YCOL. ¥ e e @
'+ i 1n He Fon / YN DErDniSS dn opnder 0N

locade +ho tledls . |

Contact Person: I‘LQ'HV!/ éianangc h'
Phone Number: Home M0-l7-1 7%

cell _740 - 340-58300
Date :Yulu' (L, 201

ol
o W - D38 -0337

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information. .

3 Si pﬁm&}_/l(&baww

S muich

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Ivan A. and Mary H. Miller
Parcel ID 26-01801.000
8206 Township Rd 654
Fredericksburg, OH 44627

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 DBRO DODDOD 2179 2989

Dear Landowner;

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your coaperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Lol Boneera™

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and asInustries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Ivan A. and Mary H. Miller
Parcel ID 26-01801.000
8206 Township Rd 654
Fredericksburg, OH 44627

Please check all that apply of the following:

Y Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person: Ivan A. Miller

Phone Number: Home 330-960-1702
Cell XXKX-XXX-XXXX
Date July 12, 2018

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the

above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

James D. Higgins
Parcel ID 26-00983.000
56164 1% Street
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad —Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 ObLO OOOO 2179 284e

Dear Landowner;

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

KLUA Bone 2

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

W&

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

James D. Higgins
Parcel ID 26-00983.000
56164 1" Street
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

Property uses Public Water A/v
Property utilizes a Water Well V' ¢
Property utilizes a Spring 2%
{/ﬁroperty does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

N/ A

Contact Person: 'J-Iﬂ\ /1[//*1/(*/4 ¢

Phone Number: Home 7 Jo-LJ¢ ~8Y/¢

Cell

pate__ /. —/b~2 0/

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the

above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

lason and Aubrey Dowling
Parcel ID 26-00520.000
63020 Brown Hollow Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 ObkLD OOOO 2179 29548

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be cantacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy

Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Licke Bonazza™™

Rick Bonazza
.President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Jason and Aubrey Dowling
Parcel ID 26-00520.000
63020 Brown Hollow Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2,2018

Jeffery C. and Elizabeth S. Helt
Parcel ID 26-01670.002

55161 New Cut Rd

Shadyside, OH 43947

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 0ODOO &393 457k

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,‘at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

W oo e

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

(1%

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Jeffery C. and Elizabeth S. Helt
Parcel ID 26-01670.002

55161 New Cut Rd

Shadyside, OH 43947

Please check all that apply of the following:

" Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person: :;2//'%[//\/ /'/;’t//
Phone Number: Home //L/” ¢ 4’ 7é /7/é

cet 740 -39 471Y

Date 7 //7/5

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Joan W. Vernet

Parcel ID 26-01670.004
55201 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 000D 8393 4583

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant far XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Lo wenerzal’”

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2,2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Joan W. Vernet

Parcel ID 26-01670.004
55201 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947

Please check all that apply of the following:

t— Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

4 Z. A 4

Contact Person: C {/j AN 1L, Verye t

\/

Phone Number: Home /=~ 748 —(, T (> H#J ES

Cell

Date_ /= "7- 201F ~

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE




U.S. bostal Service™

10116/2013 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking®Res (-
®
ALERT: USPS SERVICES ARE DISRUPTED IN SOME FLORIDA PANHANDLE AREAS IMPACTED BY HURRIC/ [T C E R TI Fl E D M Al L R E C E I P 1
ALERTS/WELCOMEMTM) ) WALzl EIRe Ll
USPS T k' & ? For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com?®.
racking —
m| SHOSRERH @ AL U S E
Certified Mail q1r
m e R PR a6
0 iﬁ Pz, 7 12
Track Another Package 4 Extra Services & Feos (check box, add fee a ™ T+

o [ Return Recsigt (hardcopy) $ N \ \
3 | CJRetun Recsipt (electronic) S__ g0 ign’ iggsb!mark |
3 | [JCertified Mal Restricted Delivery  § & > Here |
3 | [JAdult Signature Required s ::mj\ 9\ Y |

Tracking Number: 70170190000083934583 [ Adult Delivery § ARLE Aoz il
- Postage : rf/ﬂkﬂ /

On Time e $1.21 U
[ [Total Postage and Fees COF7UE/2018

Expected Delivery on s $7.41 '
r\-

THURSDAY I 7
2 A A TR

5 ég:' 8Y ® See Product Information v T 294. P \4\] M le

7
anee, OW 43U

A LA A
PS Form 3800, pril 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions

& Delivered

July 6, 2018 at 2:43 om
Delivered, Left with Individual
SHADYSIDE, OH 43947

Tracking History A

duly 5, 2018, 2:43 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

SHADYSIDE, OH 43947

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:43 pm on July 5, 2018 in SHADYSIDE, OH 43947,

July 5, 2018, 7:20 am
Out for Delivery
SHADYSIDE, OH 43947

yoeqpaad

July 5, 2018, 7:10 am
Sorting Complate
SHADYSIDE, OH 43947

July 5, 2018, 7:08 am
Arrivad at Unit
SHADYSIDF, OH 43947

July 4, 2018, 2:20 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Origin Facility
PITTSBURGH PA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

July 4, 2018
In Transit to Next Facility -

| AL i e N ey s .
July 3, 2018, 9:36 pm & i 3 W
Arived at USPS Regional Origin Fi L g :

JOHNSTOWN PA DISTRIBUTION |

2 “40 reverse 01 Agent
Judy 3, 2018, 4:48 pm Jou. ] .-/' . - D—E—mﬁ:s:ye;
mlmg ;:&s: gg:e n, i w & ... . themailpiece, 3 ﬁ’p / 7 )I’
oror. ~ front if space permits. v 2 £ Z
1. Article A...cssed to: D. &dellvery adtfess different from item 12 O Yes

YES, enter delivery address below: TG

. )0 W - Vernat
56201 New O e
Product Information SWQ |‘C€J. IO H L'lgq u‘-? .

2 SRy E peepe
T O
9590 9402 3207 7166 3192 50 ik e SOOI GRS Belum Reoapt o
g 821% g:: g“::yynesmmad Delivery I Signature Confirmation™

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) O Insured Mall [ Signature Confirmation

1017 GIGOBSNE B QLT Becimeinnts T Res o !

o + P8 Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7520-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Recelpt




Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Jody W. and Tammi L. S Schreiner
Parcel ID 26-02508

55140 New Cut Rd

Shadyside, OH 43947

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 O0OOO 4787 09495

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,-at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

LA o 7o ™

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Jody W. and Tammi L. S Schreiner
Parcel ID 26-02508

55140 New Cut Rd

Shadyside, OH 43947

Please check all that apply of the following:

\/ Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person: «\J D K\L/S (L)Ch 20 ‘l NQ.R
Phone Number: Home 1 HO- (afl (- &’I T
Cell MUL- 31L-B15S

Date q-q’ L?)

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

_ Vo Vave an exytaa s _
G RYer Tamame L o Noeps ™ bheTamar L. Scheemag

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

John H. Richards
Parcel ID 26-03054.000
26-03055.000
55123 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 0DOOO 8393 44k0

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc.(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We .appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Lo Bonazzat

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas [ndustries




Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road
Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
Water Well Questionnaire 15701

November 6, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

John H. Richards
Parcel ID 26-03054.000
26-03055.000
55123 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

= Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE

Services for the Coal and Gas [ndustries
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

John R. Patt

Parcel ID 26-00975.000
55590 Winding Hill Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 0O0DD 8393 4552

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

ﬁ\c G BNX22a W

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

John R. Patt

Parcel ID 26-00975.000
55590 Winding Hill Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

Property uses Public Water

Property utilizes a Water Well

Property utilizes a Spring

Property does not have a water source

Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home 740 &7( - //O?

Cell

Date 7' 5 _(2?47/5 B

If you have any concerns with our survey crew enfering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also nofe any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road
Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Joseph E. Kaluzne
Parcel ID 26-00122.000
12275 Lancaster St
Millersport, OH 43046

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 D190 0000 8393 444k

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,’at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

g Bone22e

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire
July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Joseph E. Kaluzne
Parcel ID 26-00122.000
12275 Lancaster St
Millersport, OH 43046

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at724-465-6556. Please glso note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Keith and Lori J. Steiner
Parcel ID 26-02504.000
55184 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

70L7 D190 DOOD 8393 uus3

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant far XTQ Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

akm Bova 220

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire
July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Keith and Lori J. Steiner
Parcel ID 26-02504.000
55184 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Lacey D. Baker

Parcel ID 26-01670.003
55165 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0150 0000 8393 4491

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Q\LW Reno2 A W

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road
Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
Water Well Questionnaire 15701

November 6, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Lacey D. Baker

Parcel ID 26-01670.003
55165 New Cut Rd
Shadyside, OH 43947

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date ~

If'you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

M&E Legacy Group LLC
Parcel 1D 26-01533.000
7128 Optimara Dr

Pickerington, OH 43147

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7037 0190 0000 8393 4507

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

e Ponopae

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

M&E Legacy Group LLC
Parcel ID 26-01533.000
7128 Optimara Dr

Pickerington, OH 43147

Please check all that apply of the following:

i Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring

'/Property does not have a wate

r source .
Other water source@mr prin @lvesto ) (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

'p(ﬂf\z)/ ol ?09 ,.A/- P

Pond 2 - Y ooacla Cadl

Eorse ) w 9o LA & i
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Contact Person: éf: 4/ i;—; A // Z’//n et E /j/c’?af

Phone Number: Home _(Tod -~ B4 O ‘/76.\5.\797///’//"/!2(/‘ £19-370 -0 PBT

Cell

Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE




U.S. Postal Service™
LS o 508 Tociore o CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT ™

ALERT: USPS SERVICES ARE DISRUPTED IN SOME FLORIDA PANHANDLE AREAS IMPACTED BY HURRIC/ ™

ALERTS/WELC = Domestic Mail Only
% ? For delivery information, visit our website at www. usps.)com ;
USPS Trackin P
g m| POFFEPICYAL US E
O™ [Certified Mall Fee .= , o
m | $3.43
=0
Track Another Pack Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fea )
de sckege = [CIReturn Recsipt 3 v $ ﬁ’?fﬂ_’fw
] [JRetumn Recelpt (electronic) s_iu..ﬂU_L
3 | CJcertiied Mail Resticted Delivery s::g m Ty
3 | CJAdutt Signature Required $ s
Tracking Number: 70170190000083934507 CJAduit Delivery $ vk
3 [Postage
5 . . $1.21
xpected Delivery on ~1
[ [TotalPostage and Fees
FRIDAY s 741
=
6 ;g:';b See Product Information \/ o B o Mth'oFFO -@q%---&m“’-@ ------ L‘L’- C‘-’ ------- |
B 77« D ﬁ Df
% (10
& Delivered PS Form: 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions
July 6, 2018 at 10:09 am
Delivered

PICKERINGTON, OH 43147

Tracking History N

July 8, 2018, 10:09 am

Dalivered

PICKERINGTON, OH 43147

Your item was delivered at 10:09 am on July 6, 2018 in PICKERINGTON, OH 43147,

July 5, 2018, 6221 pm

Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available) g

PICKERINGTON, OH 43147 &
]
El

July 5, 2018, 6:20 pm

Refused

PICKERINGTON, OH 43147

July 5, 2018, 10:24 am
Arrived at Unit
PICKERINGTON, OH 43147

July 4, 2018, 122 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Destination Facility
COLUMBUS OH DISTRIBUTION CENTER

July 4, 2018
In Trarsit to Next Facility

———— il e

July 3, 2018, 8:36 pm

Arrived at USPS Regional Origin F 3
JOHNSTOWN PA DISTRIBUTION! EN

u C
July 8, 2018, 4:48 pm H Pr
Departed Post Office S
INDIANA, PA 15701

A y(Pﬂnred C. Date very
2 7017 0190 DOOOD 8393 4507 )gkze ,Tr

July 3, 2018, 10:18 am [T F——— D. s deliveryaddess 12 O Yes
USPS in possession of item H

INDIANA, PA 15701 M @ E L _QTL\* O-VNJP LLL

23 ophimarny Br
Dictenrgtin oY Y3 |

- 0

l

Praduct Information

3. Service Type rity Meil Express®
| [ Adult Signaturs [ Registered Mail™
[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery ] Re istered Mail Restrbted'
[ Certified Mail® livery
9590 9402 3814 8032 8539 64 01 Gertifid Mall Restricted Delivery O et Recelpt for |
& Gallect cn pellvery ] glmri:ﬂ.:r; (h:}znflnnatlon""' |
2. Artiole Number (Transfer from service label) &) Sollect s Hkiasy Reetioliod DUy o6 (it Corneviion— |

W AA0 0000 RAT IUSOT! |[oeimipresndt | | [Pogsioner |

1
PR e AR L OB SD] - PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt i




Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Victoria and Mark Patterson
Parcel ID 26-01847.000
1134 Union Ave

Belvidere, lllinois 61008

Re: Well Pad —Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 0OOO 4393 uy7?

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,’at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

(o fonsam

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas [ndustries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Victoria and Mark Patterson
Parcel ID 26-01847.000
1134 Union Ave

Belvidere, Illinois 61008

Please check all that apply of the following:

)( Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

THE (guat™ WATOL AV 15 LYeATED M BEGINPIRL

0F PPty ) NEAE THE e — WE Hpve v luoc?

A AP~ e Fuld I (etPs

Ml PAmersen

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell gl ol q'7§‘L7LQ(,’7

oxe__ 72118

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Martha Wassmann
Parcel ID 26-01876.000
55014 Winding Hill Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

?017 D190 DODO 8393 452k

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Rick Bonazza

President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

We




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Martha Wassmann AM’M/»/

Parcel ID 26-01876.000
55014 Winding Hill Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

L P;operty uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)
Wder Les ui// ey W ey //oo-;z < é“nx/f&Zéy
/@4‘%4& &b ( J Lot QAAJL b %/{/«z//«/(/{/{,a,},é—) Srr 45 Roo //Q(ML ‘ /élﬁ Py
Vi

Contact Person: /74K | 1A Lf//% SSIANN - /4{4/7//\/
Phone Number:  Home _JFC ~LTE- 455

cll 34— A (-7 3§ 4

pate_ 7/ =/ C /K

I you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2,2018

Nancy L. Hughes

Parcel ID 26-01653.000
55686 Winding Hills Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad —Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 ObLO 0000 2179 2534

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperatian.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Q\U& 2O TA e

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2,2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Nancy L. Hughes
Parcel ID 26-01653.000
55686 Winding Hills Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

vProperty uses Public Water
v-Propertyutitizes a Water Well *
Property utilizes a §;§ring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

¥ \?Qrf /umm W’Fm}/ unf/ 5 /u&tld/i//z,xf LY A g AQAMJ;(

Contact Person: “TSNa s Mé&a/

Phone Number: Home '7 Y6 - [ 76 - J6 42

Cell 746 - 58179 . (47171

Date 1 - 10 -/ b~

If vou have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2,2018

Passmore Mary Ann Trustee
Parcel ID 26-01740.000
54964 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

?0Lk7 0190 0000 4787 1022

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling; at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

Lo Bzl

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2,2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Passmore Mary Ann Trustee
Parcel ID 26-01740.000
54964 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

Property uses Public Water

Property utilizes a Water Well

Property utilizes a Spring

Property does not have a water source

Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date B

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Paul E. Amos

Parcel ID 26-00014.000
26-01336.000

55283 Key-Bellaire Rd

Bellaire, Ohio 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 COOOO 4787 LO15

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

LUk oo

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Paul E. Amos

Parcel ID 26-00014.000
26-01336.000

55283 Key-Bellaire Rd

Bellaire, Ohio 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

5 T
é@gerty uses Public Water >
Property utilizes a Water Well

Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

WATER s awFE  RUNS 4] FROANT o F fHFOoUSE
WEXT T ROAPD

() y
Contact Person: YA UL '4"’7 oS

Phone Number: Home Ted O 670 o6/ L

Cell 740 3\;% L 93
Date 2 ~ €= ’_/Q

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
heie or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Robert A. Kpupinski
Parcel ID 26-00271.000
64329 Sand Hill Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 0000 4787 0971

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,‘at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

L Bonwad™

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire
July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Robert A. Kpupinski
Parcel ID 26-00271.000
64329 Sand Hill Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Robert P. Delong
Parcel ID 26-01679.000
26-03107.001
26-01670.001
60570 Webb Heights Rd
Shadyside, Ohio 43947

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 DOOO 8393 45348

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within‘a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

@‘ UL Bonarea

President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire
July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Robert P. Delong
Parcel ID 26-01679.000
26-03107.001
26-01670.001
60570 Webb Heights Rd
Shadyside, Ohio 43947

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Sandra K. Nolan

Parcel ID 26-02506.000
26-02506.000

55162 New Cut Rd

Shadyside, OH 43947

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 01490 0OOOO 4787 LOO&

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc.(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We.appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

@(W \F;)C(\@[’(Wb

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Sandra K. Nolan

Parcel ID 26-02506.000
26-02506.000

55162 New Cut Rd

Shadyside, OH 43947

Please check all that apply of the following:

u,/ﬁroperty uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person: Sandea K C‘\IID A¥A é‘:mdﬂa |< /\/D/L‘H'}
Phone Number: Home _“740-b 7465765

Cell _740-3(0 - I¥5¥

Date 7'%'/8 -

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6356. Please also note any changes or corrections to the

above property and owner information. )
The Mcl o My proeeddy is undey

i (= :
D i m ] C‘&ﬂ é C. [

JE—

Name

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Terri J. Wilson

Parcel ID 26-02505.000
1400 E Newport Center Dr
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

Re: Well Pad = Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 0190 DOOOD 8393 4484

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., t0
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cocperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

KL(’}& Borarga

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Ceal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire
July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Terri J. Wilson

Parcel ID 26-02505.000
1400 E Newport Center Dr
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date

~
If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Thomas P. and Carol S. Bluthardt
Parcel ID 26-01000.000

55652 Winding Hill Rd

Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

7017 DkkD 0000 2179 2811

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling,’at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

R Bepuatahe

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries




Water Well Questionnaire

July 2,2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Thomas P. and Carol S. Bluthardt
Parcel ID 26-01000.000

55652 Winding Hill Rd

Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

Property uses Public Water

Property utilizes a Water Well

Property utilizes a Spring

Property does not have a water source

Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)
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Contact Person: Thom 45 ok (Ao | FBL wrﬁ(/f/tp//

Phone Number: Home ? & )~ 6 rET ?\a_l 5—4

Cell N Cy £

Date ,7 /—SV”/ 5

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Services, Inc. 65 Fenton Road

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Pennsylvania
15701

July 2, 2018

Trailer Club of Brooks Run
Parcel ID 26-01278.000
55203 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

70L7 D190 0ODDO &393 4514

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling, at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

(o Romoze BE

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

Services for the Coal and Gas Industries



Water Well Questionnaire

July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

Trailer Club of Brooks Run
Parcel ID 26-01278.000
55203 Key-Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:

Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
(_:Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)

General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person: P/f"’l - /4/70 oS

Phone Number: Home 740 b 7é7 op/ é)

Cell 770 557 LET7 >
Date 7’-é"‘l S?

~
If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at 724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the

above property and owner information.

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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Resource Management Serviees, Ine. 65 Fenten Read

Tel: (724) 465-6556 Indiana, Bennsyivania
13701

July 2, 2018

William and Kristi Miles
Parcel ID 26-01649.000
55041 Key Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Re: Well Pad — Wassmann A 2H, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County
Water Well Questionnaire

?0L7 01490 0000 4787 0988

Dear Landowner:

XTO Energy Inc. is in the planning stages of potentially permitting a new natural gas well in the
vicinity of your property. As part of the process we need to accurately locate all water sources within
the vicinity of our potential gas well.

Please complete the attached questionnaire and return to Resource Management Services, Inc.
(RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If it is determined that your water source falls within a prescribed radius of our potential well
you will be contacted by Resource Managment Services, Inc. (RMS), consultant for XTO Energy Inc., to
arrange an appointment to conduct pre drill water sampling/at your convenience.

If you have any questions, please contact, Mr. Rick Bonazza of RMS, consultant for XTO Energy
Inc., at (724) 465-6556. We appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Resource Managment Services, Inc.

&U(/L o .20 W

Rick Bonazza
President
Consultant for, XTO Energy Inc.

TAdustries
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Water Well Questionnaire
July 2, 2018

Re: Wassmann A 2H Unit, Wassmann A 4H Unit
Pultney Township, Belmont County

William and Kristi Miles
Parcel ID 26-01649.000
55041 Key Bellaire Rd
Bellaire, OH 43906

Please check all that apply of the following:
Property uses Public Water
Property utilizes a Water Well
Property utilizes a Spring
Property does not have a water source
Other water sources. Pond or Spring for livestock. (circle one)
General location of the well or water source. (Distance and direction from the house)

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Home

Cell

Date

If you have any concerns with our survey crew entering upon your property, please note them
here or contact our office at724-465-6556. Please also note any changes or corrections to the
above property and owner information. '

PLEASE RETURN FORM TO RMS VIA SELF-ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
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